Products that are compatible for
use in hydrogen on‑vehicle and
infrastructure applications, available
from your local authorized sales and
service center.
The design and operation of
hydrogen systems are the
responsibility of the user, who should

Description Available Sizes Working Pressure
and
Ordering Information
Fitting
Tube
Straight, elbow, tee, and cross
standard tube fitting
1/16 to 2 in.
2 to 50 mm
Refer to Tubing Data, MS-01-107, for
pressure rating information.
Refer to Gaugeable Tube Fittings
and Adapter Fittings, MS-01-140, for
ordering information.
Assembly-by-Torque (AbT) 1/4 to 1/2 in.
6 to 12 mm
Refer to Assembly-by-Torque (AbT)
Fittings, MS-02-466
Medium-pressure, FK series 1/4 to 1 in.
6 to 12 mm
Refer to Medium- and High-
Pressure Fittings, Tubing, Valves, and
Accessories, MS-02-472
Cone and Thread,
IPT
Medium- and high-pressure
cone and thread,
medium-pressure pipe fittings
and adapters
1/4 to 1 1/2 in.
Refer to Medium- and High-
Pressure Fittings, Tubing, Valves, and
Accessories, MS-02-472
Pipe
NPT/ISO 1/16 to 1 1/2 in.
Refer to Pipe Fittings, MS-01-147,
and Medium- and High-Pressure
Fittings, Tubing, Valves, and
Accessories, MS-02-472
Male/female SAE 3/16 to 1 in. Refer to Pipe Fittings, MS-01-147
VCO
with ethylene
propylene O-rings
only
O-ring face seal 1/8 to 1 in.
Refer to VCO O-ring Face Seal Fittings,
MS-01-28, add -EP to selected
ordering number
VCR
with 316 stainless
steel gaskets only
Metal gasket face seal 1/8 to 1 in.
Refer to VCR Metal Gasket Face Seal
Fittings, MS-01-24, 316 stainless steel
gaskets only
Hose
FJ
304 SS single braid layer

Product Product Type/Series Description Working Pressure
and
Ordering Information
Tubing
316/316L seamless
instrumentation grade
Stainless steel seamless tubing, ASTM
A213/A269
1/8 to 2 in. and 3 to 25 mm
Refer to Stainless Steel Seamless Tubing and
Tube Support Systems, MS-01-181
Medium-pressure
Medium-pressure tubing,
ASTM A213/A269
1/4, 3/8, 1/2, and 3/4 in.
Refer to Medium- and High-Pressure Fittings,
Tubing, Valves, and Accessories, MS-02-472
Cone and thread
Cone and thread tubing, medium-
pressure
ASTM A213
1/4 to 1 in.
Refer to Medium- and High-Pressure Fittings,
Tubing, Valves, and Accessories, MS-02-472
Valve
AFS Alternative fuel service (AFS) ball valve,
1/4-turn, PEEK seats
Refer to Swagelok Alternative Fuel Service (AFS)
Ball Valves, MS-02-303
FKB
Medium-pressure trunnion-style ball
valve, PEEK seat
700 bar at -40°C (10 152 psig at -40°F)
1 034 bar at 85°C (15 000 psig at 185°F)
SS-6FKBFK6-53402
NVT Integral bonnet needle valve, 2-way,
bidirectional, two-piece Nitronic 50 stem
Refer to Medium- and High-Pressure Fittings,
Tubing, Valves, and Accessories, MS-02-472
SK Multipurpose ball valve, 1/4-turn, PEEK
seats
Refer to Multipurpose Ball Valves, MS-02-345
Gauge PGI S model industrial pressure gauge Refer to Process Gauges, Industrial and Process,
MS-02-170
Table 1— Hydrogen-Compatible Products for Applications Up to 1 378 bar (20 000 psig)
continued

3/4-16
Female SAE/MS straight thread 3/4-16
Ordering Information:
SS-AFSMS8-30259
Additional Information on page 20
413.7 (6 000)
at -40 to 120°C
(-40 to 248°F)
Table 3— Valves With EC-79 Certification
➀ Additional sizes are available. Contact your local authorized Swagelok sales and service center for details.
➁ O-ring material used may affect the temperature rating.
8     Swagelok Hydrogen Compatible Products
Tube
OD
Ordering
Number
Dimensions
A D E
Dimensions, in.
1/4 SS-400-6HV 1.61 0.60 0.19
5/16 SS-500-6HV 1.69 0.64 0.25
3/8 SS-600-6HV 1.77 0.66 0.28
1/2 SS-810-6HV 2.02 0.90 0.41
5/8 SS-1010-6HV 2.05 0.96 0.50
Dimensions, mm
6 SS-6M0-6HV 41.0 15.3 4.8
8 SS-8M0-6HV 43.2 16.2 6.4
10 SS-10M0-6HV 46.2 17.2 7.9
12 SS-12M0-6HV 51.2 22.8 9.5
14 SS-14M0-6HV
52.0 24.4
11.1
15 SS-15M0-6HV 11.9
16 SS-16M0-6HV 12.7
Straight Tube Fittings
Unions
D D
A
E
Ordering Numbers and Dimensions for EC-79 Certified Fittings
NPT
D
A
E
F flat
Tube
OD
NPT
Size Ordering Number
Dimensions
A D   E➀ F
Dimensions, in.
1/4
1/4
SS-400-1-4HV 1.49 0.60 0.19  9/16
5/16 SS-500-1-4HV 1.52 0.64 0.25 9/16
3/8 SS-600-1-4HV 1.57 0.66 0.28 5/8
1/2 SS-810-1-4HV 1.71 0.90 0.28 13/16
5/8 SS-1010-1-4HV 1.74  0.96 0.28 15/16
Dimensions, mm
6
1/4
SS-6M0-1-4HV 37.9 15.3 4.8 14
8 SS-8M0-1-4HV 38.7 16.2 6.4 15
10 SS-10M0-1-4HV 40.9  17.2 7.1 18
12 SS-12M0-1-4HV 43.4 22.8 7.1 22
14 SS-14M0-1-4HV 44.1 24.4 7.1  24
➀  The E dimension is the minimum nominal opening. These fittings may have a larger
opening at the pipe/straight thread end.
Male Connectors
 Additional sizes are available. Contact your local authorized Swagelok sales and service center for details.